## ILLINCIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD December 18, 1986

IN THE MATTER OF: NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS: AMENDMENTS TO SUBPARTS D AND J; ADDITION OF METHOD 5B AND METHOD 5F TO APPENDIX A (35 Ill. ADM. CODE 230.140, 230.141, ) 230.142, 230.200 and Appendix A

RESOLUTION AND ORDER CF THE BOARD (by J. Theodore Meyer):

This matter comes before the Board upon a November 26, 1986 notice (51 Fed. Reg. 42839) published by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) of the promulgation of an amendment to the National Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources (NSPS):

> Subparts D, J and Appendix A 40 CFR Subparts D, Da, Db, J and Appendix A (35 Ill. Adm. Code 230.140, 230.141, 230.142, 230.200 and Appendix A)

Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, the Board is required to adopt amendments "in substance identical" to the federal NSPS amendments. The Board will do so through incorporation by reference of the federal amendments as peremptory amendments. The Board will also update the Code of Federal Regulations reference to the current edition.

ORDER

The Board hereby adopts the following amendments to Title 35: Environmental Protection; Subtitle E: Air Pollution; Chapter I: Follution Control Board; Part 230: New Source Performance Standards:

SUBPART D: STEAM GENERATORS

Section 230.140 Fossil Fuel-Fired Steam Generators for which Construction is Commenced after August 17, 1971

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Subpart D (1986), as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 42796, November 25, 1986; <u>as amended</u> at 51 Fed. Reg. 42839, November 26, 1986.

(Source: Peremptory amendment at 10 Ill. Reg. \_\_\_\_\_,
effective \_\_\_\_\_)

Section 230.141 Electric Utility Steam Generating Units for which Construction is Commenced after September 18, 1978

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Subpart Da (19856) as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 37347 January 277 19837 as amended in R86-23 at 51 Fed. Reg. 211647 June 117 19867 as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 42839, November 26, 1986.

(Source: Peremptory amendment at 10 Ill. Reg. \_\_\_\_, effective \_\_\_\_\_)

Section 230.142 Industrial - Commercial - Institutional Steam Generating Units for which Construction is Commenced after June 19, 1984

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Subpart Db as adopted at 51 Fed. Reg. 42768, November 25, 1986; <u>as amended at</u> 51 Fed. Reg. 42839, November 26, 1986.

(Source: Feremptory amendment at 10 Ill. Reg. \_\_\_\_\_, effective \_\_\_\_\_)

SUBPART J: PETROLEUM REFINERIES

Section 230.200 Petroleum Refineries

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Subpart J (19826) as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 23608, May 25, 1983; as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 42839, November 26, 1986.

(Source: Peremptory amendment at 10 Ill. Reg. \_\_\_\_, effective \_\_\_\_\_)

## Appendix A Reference Methods

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, (19856) as amended at 49 Fed. Reg. 438387 October 317 19847 as amended at 49 Fed. Reg. 499647 December 247 19847 as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 11647 January 97 19857 as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 76947 February 257 19857 as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 95777 March 87 19857 as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 158937 April 237 19857 as amended at 50 Fed. Reg. 190227 May 67 19857 as amended in R86-22 at 51 Fed. Reg. 202867 June 47 19867 as amended in R86-23 at 51 Fed- Reg- 21164, June 11, 1986; as amended in R86-35 at 51 Fed. Reg. 29104, August 14, 1986; as amended in R86-38 at 51 Fed. Reg. 32454, September 12, 1986; as amended at 51 Fed Reg. 42839, November 26, 1986.

(Source: Peremptory amendment at 10 Ill. Reg. \_\_\_\_, effective \_\_\_\_\_)

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Resolution and Order was adopted on the 1844 day of 1986, by a vote of 6-0.

Torothy Mr. Jun

Dorothy M. Cunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board